the matter depicts a person under 18 years of age personally engaging in or simulating sexual conduct, as defined in subdivision
(d) of Section 311.4, is guilty of a felony and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or a county jail for up to one
year, or by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(2) Every person who knowingly possesses or controls any matter, representation of information, data, or image, including, but
not limited to, any film, filmstrip, photograph, negative, slide, photocopy, videotape, video laser disc, computer hardware,

[...]

of age, engaging in or simulating sexual conduct, as defined in subdivision (d) of Section 311.4, is guilty of a felony and shall be
punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or imprisonment in a county jail for up to one year, or by a fine not exceeding two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(b) Every person who commits a violation of subdivision (a), and who has been previously convicted of a violation of this section,
an offense requiring registration under the Sex Offender Registration Act, or an attempt to commit any of the above-mentioned